
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 2 November 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Wednesday, 10 November, 2021 

 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in the Committee Rooms, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2021 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public.  Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority.  Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority 
has a responsibility or which affects the Authority.  Neither questions nor petitions 
may require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address:  clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on Friday 5 November 2021. 
 

5 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees  

 a People Committee  (Pages 7 - 12) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 October 2021 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 b Audit & Governance Committee   

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, to MOVE the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 to follow. 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 c Community Safety Committee   

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, to MOVE the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 November 2021 to follow. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a). that any recommendation in relation to the draft Community Risk 
Management Plan 2022-2027 be considered in conjunction with 
item 8 below; and 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance 
with Standing Orders. 

8 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27 (Pages 13 - 134) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/21/25) attached. 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


9 Firefighters Pensions Schemes - Immediate Detriment Framework (Pages 
135 - 140) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/26) attached. 
 

10 Confirmation of Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23 (Pages 141 - 146) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/21/27) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Chesterton, Clayton, 
Coles, Corvid, Drean, Hannaford, Healey MBE, Long, McGeough, Napper, 
Parker-Khan, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Randall Johnson (Chair), Redman, 
Roome, Scott, Shayer, Thomas (Vice-Chair) and Vijeh. 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any p
[...]
er should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

29 September 2021  
 

Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Chesterton, 
Clayton, Coles, Corvid, Drean, Healey MBE, Long, Napper, Parker-Khan, Peart, Radford, 
Roome, Scott, Shayer and Thomas (Vice-Chair). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Hannaford, Prowse, Redman and Vijeh. 
 
 

 DSFRA/21/15  Minutes 

 a  Authority Annual Meeting 29 June 2021 

The Minutes of the Authority Annual Meeting held on 29 June 2021 were 
signed as a correct record. 

 b  Authority Ordinary Meeting 29 June 2021 

The Minutes of the Authority Ordinary Meeting held on 29 June 2021 were 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/21/16   Minutes of Committees 

 a  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Bown, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel; 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee;  

 a progress report on the Service People Strategy; 

 an update on firefighter annual fitness testing; and 

 the annual Diversity and Recruitment report 2020. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 26 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee;  

 a report on match-funding for domestic fire suppression systems; and 

 development of the Community Risk Management Plan. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The Authority Chair advised that the recommendation at Minute CR/21/3 
(Match funding of Domestic Sprinklers), together with the item later on the 
agenda for this meeting on a proposed amendment to Financial Regulations, 
had been deferred pending development of a policy to address match-funding 
of domestic fire suppression systems. This would be submitted to a future 
meeting. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minutes DSFRA/21/18 and DSFRA/21/21 below) 

 c  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 July 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 a report on the Authority Financial Statements for the 2020-21 financial 
year; 

 interim audit findings on the Authority’s 2020-21 Financial Statements; 

 an internal audit report for the 2020-21 financial year; 

 an internal audit progress report for the first quarter of the 2021-22 
financial year; 

 the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2020-21; and 

 a report on application of the Authority’s policy in relation to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/19 below). 

 d  Resources Committee Public Minutes 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the public Minutes of 
the meeting held on 9 September 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 a report on Treasury Management performance during the first quarter 
of the current (2021-22) financial year; 

 a report on Service financial performance during the first quarter of the 
current (2021-22) financial year; 

 proposed revisions to the Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24 
(note: the proposed revisions were summarised in an appendix to the 
Minutes); 

 the Reserves Strategy 2021-22 (note: a copy of the Strategy, as initially 
considered by the Committee, was included with the agenda for this 
meeting); 

 future scrutiny arrangements for the Committee; and 

 a report on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. during the first 
quarter of the current (2021-22) financial year. 

Page 2



 

RESOLVED  

(i). that the recommendations at Minutes RC/21/3 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24) and RC/21/4 (Reserves Strategy 
2021-22) be approved; and 

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/24 below) 
 

 DSFRA/21/17   Authority Governance Processes 

In accordance with Standing Order 21, Councillor Brazil had requested an 
item included on the agenda for this meeting as follows: 

“Following the Authority’s AGM in June and the appointment of Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs of Committees and, subsequently, the appointment of 
Authority Member non-executive directors to the Board of Red One 
Ltd., the Authority should debate the operation of its governance 
arrangements and also the direction in which the Authority is moving”. 

Councillors Brazil, Biederman, Long, Dr. Buchan and Roome spoke to this 
item and expressed views that, with appointments to senior positions (e.g. 
Committee Chairs etc.) going to the majority political party, the Authority no 
longer seemed as collegiate as in previous years and that this could have a 
detrimental effect. 

 
 DSFRA/21/18   Development of Community Risk Management Plan - Proposals for 

Authority Engagement 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/21/20) on 
the requirement for the Authority to have a Community Risk Management 
Plan (formerly Integrated Risk Management Plan) and on proposals to secure 
full Member engagement in development of a draft Plan prior to public 
consultation. 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the Authority meeting initially scheduled for 15 December 2021 
be held at 10.00hours on 10 November 2021 to enable a draft 
Community Risk Management Plan to be approved for public 
consultation purposes; 

(b). that the remaining proposals as detailed in report DSFRA/21/2 for 
Authority engagement in development of the draft Plan be endorsed. 

 
 DSFRA/21/19   Statement of Accounts 2020-21 

The Authority considered a report of the Treasurer (DSFRA/21/21) to which 
was appended the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021. 

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 required the Accounts to be 
approved (following a public inspection period) by 30 September 2021. 

Page 3



 

The Regulations also required the Accounts to be published, together with the 
external auditor’s final findings, by the same date. The external auditor had 
not been able to issue its final findings, however, as information was still 
awaited in relation to the audit of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
Consequently, as provided for by the Regulations, it would be necessary to 
publish a notice to this effect and stating that the Statement of Accounts and 
final audit findings would be published as soon as the latter was available. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority’s Statement of Accounts 2020-21 as appended to 
report DSFRA/21/21 be approved;  

(b). that the Treasurer be authorised to publish a notice, in accordance 
with Regulation 10(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended) advising that it is not possible to publish the final Statement 
of Accounts by 30 September 2021 and that these will be published 
as soon as practicable following receipt of the external auditor’s final 
findings. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/16(c) above and Minute DSFRA/20 below). 
 

 DSFRA/21/20   2020-21 Annual Statement of Assurance (FINAL)  

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/22) to which was appended the final Statement of 
Assurance for 2020-21. 

The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended), together with the Fire 
& Rescue National Framework for England, required each fire and rescue 
authority to produce an annual statement of assurance on financial, 
governance and operational matters. Although pri
[...]
vernance Committee. 

 
 DSFRA/21/23  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
 DSFRA/21/24   Resources Committee 9 September 2021 Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Radford and Shayer each declared a personal, non-pecuniary 
interest in this item by virtue of being Authority-appointed non-executive 
directors to the Board of Red One Ltd. Councillors Radford and Shayer both 
left the meeting and took no part in the decision on the item). 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the restricted Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 which had considered a report on 
the financial performance of Red One Ltd. for the first quarter of the current 
(2021-22) financial year. 

RESOLVED that the restricted Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/16(d) above). 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
14 October 2021  

 
Present: 

Councillors Bown (Chair), Clayton (Vice-Chair), Hannaford, Peart and Thomas. 

Also in attendance in accordance with Standing Order 39: 

Councillor Randall Johnson. 

Apologies: 

Councillors Best and Brazil. 
 
 

* PC/21/7  Minutes 

RESOLVED that, subject to Minute *PC/21/1 (Minutes) being amended to 
read: 

“RESOLVED that the Minu
[...]
RSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 10 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT FIREFIGHTERS PENSIONS SCHEMES – IMMEDIATE 
DETRIMENT FRAMEWORK 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That, subject to the satisfactory resolution of the issues as 
outlined in this paper, the Chief Fire Officer be authorised to 
adopt the Immediate Detriment Framework on behalf of the 
Authority to process immediate detriment cases pending 
enacting of the remedy legislation. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY In December 2018, the Court of Appeal ruled that certain 
provisions of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015 were 
discriminatory on the grounds of age. This case is referred to as 
the McCloud/Sargeant ruling. 

Following the ruling, the Government consulted on proposals to 
remedy this position, which would require statutory changes. At its 
extraordinary meeting on 20 April 2021, the Authority approved – 
based upon legal advice it had commissioned together with Home 
Office guidance - a methodology for addressing “immediate 
detriment” cases pending any legislative change.  

The Government subsequently published the Public Services 
Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill (“the Bill”) to give effect to its 
proposed remedy earlier this year. Following this, the Local 
Government Association (LGA) commissioned legal advice on a 
framework to assist fire and rescue authorities process immediate 
detriment cases, based upon an understanding of the remedy 
provisions in the Bill. 

This paper now advises of production of this Immediate Detriment 
Framework (“the Framework”) which the LGA recommends is 
used by all fire and rescue authorities to process immediate 
detriment cases pending enactment of the Bill.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Compensatory aspects arising from use of the Framework will be 
met, initially, from general reserves. All other costs will be borne 
by the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes.  

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Use of the Framework is intended to address immediate detriment 
cases arising from the age discriminatory provisions of the 
Firefighters Pensions Scheme 2015 

Page 135

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDICES Nil. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report DSFRA/21/11 (“Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (FPS) – Age 
Discrimination Remedy) to the Authority extraordinary meeting 
held on 20 April 2021 and the Minutes of that meeting. 

Report DSFRA/21/11 (“Firefighters Pension Scheme Immediate 
Detriment Cases – Further Considerations”) to the Authority 
ordinary meeting on 29 June 2021 and the Minutes of that 
meeting. 

Immediate Detriment Framework joint statement issued by the 
Local Government Association and the Fire Brigades Union. 

Immediate Detriment Framework Memorandum of Understanding. 

Immediate Detriment Framework – Guidance for Fire & Rescue 
Authorities in their role as Scheme Managers 

Page 136

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=712&Ver=4
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s8237/Firefighters%20Pension%20Scheme%20Immediate%20Detriment%20Cases%20-%20Further%20Considerations.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s8237/Firefighters%20Pension%20Scheme%20Immediate%20Detriment%20Cases%20-%20Further%20Considerations.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=656&Ver=4
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=656&Ver=4
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/fire-and-rescue/framework-managing-immediate-detriment-issues
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/fire-and-rescue/framework-managing-immediate-detriment-issues
https://www.fbu.org.uk/sites/default/files/circulars/attachments/MoU%20signed%20by%20FBU%20and%20LGA%208.10.21.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/IDF-Guidance-for-FRAs-8-October-2021.pdf
https://www.fpsregs.org/images/Age-discrimination/IDF-Guidance-for-FRAs-8-October-2021.pdf


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. In December 2018, the Court of Appeal ruled that certain provisions of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 2015 (FPS 2015) were discriminatory on the 
grounds of age. This case is referred to as the McCloud/Sargeant ruling. 

1.2. Following the ruling, the Government consulted on proposals to remedy this 
position, which would require statutory changes. At its extraordinary meeting on 
20 April 2021, the Authority approved – based upon legal advice it had 
commissioned together with Home Office guidance - a methodology for 
addressing “immediate detriment” cases pending any legislative change (Minute 
DSFRA/82 refers). 

1.3. Subsequently, at is ordinary meeting on 29 June 2021, the Authority resolved to 
amend its Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangements to allow for individual taxation 
issues associated with immediate detriment cases to be addressed as required 
(Minute DSFRA/21/11 refers).  

 
2. CURRENT POSITION 

2.1. Earlier this year, the Government published the Public Services Pensions and 
Judicial Offices Bill (“the Bill”) to give effect to its proposed remedy to the age 
discrimination issues arising from the FPS 2015. Following this, the Local 
Government Association (LGA) commissioned legal advice on a framework to 
assist fire and rescue authorities process immediate detriment cases, based 
upon an understanding of the remedy provisions in the Bill.  

2.2. The resultant Immediate Detriment Framework (“the Framework”) is in the form of 
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the LGA (representing 
employers i.e. fire and rescue authorities) and the Fire Brigades Union (“the 
FBU”). The LGA has issued guidance on use of the Framework. Fire and rescue 
authorities are encouraged to adopt the Framework, pending enactment of the 
remedy legislation, to mitigate against the likelihood of the FBU supporting its 
members in future employment tribunal claims associated with this issue. In this 
respect, though, it s
[...]
previously adopted a stance to address immediate detriment cases 
based on Home Office advice available at the time and legal advice it had 
commissioned. Subsequently, following publication of the Public Services 
Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill, the LGA and FBU developed a Framework to 
address immediate detriment cases, based on an understanding of the remedy 
provisions of the Bill. 

4.3. While the Framework has now been produced and is recommended for adoption 
by fire and rescue authorities, there remain some outstanding issues that it is felt 
prudent to address, notably: 

 the legal power for a fire and rescue authority to allow a Category 2 
individual to revisit the commutation decision made at the time of 
retirement. Clarification has been sought from the LGA on this issue; and 

 the capacity of this Authority’s pensions administrator (West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund - WYPF) to process immediate detriment cases in 
accordance with the provisions and, specifically, the timeframes as set out 
in the Framework. This may require additional resourcing on the part of 
WYPF which in turn could impact on fees charged to this Authority (and 
other authorities for which WYPF acts). As with the compensation 
payments, however, it is understood that the government will subsequently 
reimburse authorities for any additional charges incurred as a result of 
processing immediate detriment cases under the Framework. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

5.1. This remains a complex area arising from the Government’s reform of pension 
schemes in 2015 and a subsequent legal ruling that certain aspects of that were 
age discriminatory. 

5.2. The Government has now published the Public Services Pensions and Judicial 
Offices Bill in which it sets out its intended remedy to these matters. 
Subsequently, the LGA and FBU have agreed a Framework – based on an 
understanding of the remedy provisions in the Bill - to enable immediate 
detriment cases to be processed by fire and rescue authorities pending 
enactment of the Bill, thereby avoiding unnecessary delay (as recommended in 
the McCloud/Sargeant ruling) and mitigating against the likelihood of further 
litigation on this matter. 

Page 139



5.3. While the Framework affords a comprehensive and credible path forward, there 
are still a few areas where further clarification is required. On this basis, the 
Authority is asked to delegate authority to the Chief Fire Officer to adopt the 
Framework, subject to satisfactory assurance on those issues identified in 
paragraph 4.3. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

Page 140



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/21/27 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 10 NOVEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT CONFIRMATION OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
2022 - 23 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) that the Authority confirms its Scheme of Allowances 
(including the rates of basic and special responsibility 
allowances as set out in Table 1 of Section 2 of this 
report) to operate for the 2022-23 financial year; 

(b) that it be noted that the Scheme provides for annual 
uprating of allowances in accordance with any pay 
award agreed by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services (the “Green Book”); and 

(c) that the Clerk to the Authority be authorised to publicise 
details of the Scheme so confirmed in one or more local 
newspapers circulating in the area served by the 
Authority. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Regulations require the Authority to have in place its own Scheme 
for the payment of a basic allowance to each of its Members.  The 
Authority may also provide for the payment of Special 
Responsibility Allowances and reimbursement of travel and 
subsistence expenditure.    

The Regulations also require the details of any such Schemes to 
be confirmed and published by the Authority for each financial 
year in question. 

This report details allowances currently pay
[...]
20of%20Members%20Allowances%20Scheme%202021-22.pdf
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=686&Ver=4


1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Authority (Members’ Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 require 

the Authority to make a Scheme of Members Allowances that: 

 must provide for payment of a basic allowance to every Member of the 
Authority (to recognise the time commitment of all Members and cover 
incidental costs such as postage, telephone calls etc. in connection with 
Authority duties); and 

 may provide: 

 for payment of a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for those 
Members undertaking additional roles (e.g. Authority and Committee 
Chairs); and 

 payment of travel and subsistence expenses in relation to Authority 
duties. 

 
1.2 The Regulations also require the Authority to confirm its Scheme of Allowances 

for each financial year in question and for this information to be published in one 
or more local newspapers circulating in the area served by the Authority.   

 
2. BASIC, SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND CO-OPTEES ALLOWANCES 
 
2.1 At its budget meeting on 18 February 2020 the Authority considered a review of 

its Allowances Scheme (“the Scheme”) as conducted by an independent 
consultant and determined – in accordance with the review recommendations - 
rates payable for basic and special responsibility allowances (SRAs) in the 2020-
21 financial year (Minute DSFRA/40 refers).  

2.2 Subsequently, at its meeting on 16 December 2020, the Authority (in considering 
the Scheme to apply for the 2021-22 financial year) resolved, amongst other 
things: 

 that the Special Responsibility Allowance payable to Authority-appointed 
non-executive directors to the Board of Red One Ltd. should be £6,305 per 
annum, for the reasons as set out in paragraph 3.1 of report DSFRA/20/21; 
and 

 that the Scheme of Allowances be amended for 2021-22 and future years 
to provide for the annual uprating of co-optees allowances in acco
[...]
tes so confirmed in 
one or more local newspapers circulating in the area served by the 
Authority. 

 
 MIKE PEARSON 
 Director of Governance & Digital Services 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7a People Committee
	Minutes

	8 Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27
	Appendix A to report DSFRA/21/25
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/21/25
	Appendix C to report DSFRA/21/25

	9 Firefighters Pensions Schemes - Immediate Detriment Framework
	10 Confirmation of Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

10 November 2021 
 

Present: 

Councillors Randall Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, Corvid, 
Drean, Healey MBE, Long, McGeough, Napper, Parker-Khan, Peart, Prowse, Radford, Scott, 
Shayer and Thomas (Vice-Chair). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Bown, Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Hannaford, Redman, Roome and Vijeh. 
 
 

 DSFRA/21/25  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/21/26   Questions from Authority Members 

In accordance with Standing Order 15, Councillor Hannaford had submitted a 
series of questions on firefighter safety and protection from contaminants 
when undertaking operational activities. 

The questions together with written responses were circulated at the meeting. 
 

 DSFRA/21/27   Minutes of Committees 

 a  People Committee 

In the absence of the Committee Chair, the Committee Vice-Chair, Councillor 
Clayton, MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 which 
had considered, amongst other things: 

 an update on the Service People Strategy; 

 a report on progress against Authority-approved strategic priorities 
relevant to this Committee; and 

 a request for retirement and re-employment. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 b  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Healey MBE, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 28 October 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 a report on progress against the approved Internal Audit Plan 2021-22; 

 a quarterly report on the Service Corporate Risk Register; 
 

 the Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 
(including the external auditor’s audit findings and Letter of 
Representation). 



 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 c  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, MOVED the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 November 2021 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 Service performance during the first quarter of 2021-22 against key 
performance indicators associated with Authority-approved strategic 
priorities relevant to this Committee; 

 an overview of the Service collaboration activity; 

 a report on Service progress in addressing outcomes from the Grenfell 
Tower fire inquiry; and 

 the draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that the recommendation at Minute CSC/21/9 (Draft Community Risk 
Management Plan 2022-27) be considered in conjunction with item 
DSFRA/21/27 below; and 

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/28 below) 
 

 DSFRA/21/28   Draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27 
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/21/25) to 
which was appended a draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27 
(“the draft Plan”). The Fire and Rescue Service National Framework required 
every fire and rescue authority to have in place a plan identifying foreseeable 
risks to communities served and measures to mitigate or address these risks 
in terms of prevention, protection and response activities.  

The appended plan had been revised to incorporate the majority of 
amendments proposed by the Community Safety Committee at its meeting 
held on 2 November 2022.  

The Authority also considered a supplementary report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(DSFRA/21/28) to which was appended a document setting out prior 
achievements in relation to the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018-22 
and actions against improvements required by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services following its inspection of the 
Service in 2019. It was proposed that this document be incorporated into the 
“Looking Back” section of the draft Plan. 

The draft Plan had been subject to extensive engagement with the Authority 
and pre-consultation with the public and key stakeholders to inform its 
content. The draft Plan was supported by a Strategic Risk Analysis and 
Equality Impact Assessment, which should be read alongside the draft Plan 
and which were also appended to the report. 



 

Once approved by the Authority, the draft Plan would be subject to a formal 
public consultation period the result of which would be reported to a future 
meeting to inform the decision on adoption of a final Plan. 

The debate on this matter included consideration of: 

 the potential for the Service to provide greater support to businesses in 
the development of fire safety plans, bearing in mind the enforcement 
role of the Authority; 

 the role of other partner agencies and organisations in supporting 
areas such as flood prevention and targeted fire safety activities; and 

 the detrimental impact on Service resources of false alarms from 
automatic fire alarm systems. 

In relation to public consultation on the draft Plan, Members commented that 
there could be benefit in producing a short video promoting the Plan and its 
contents and a summary document, with hyperlinks to the content in the main 
draft Plan, to secure greater engagement. 

RESOLVED that, subject to incorporation of the content of the additional 
document appended to report DSFRA/21/28 into the “Looking Back” section, 
the draft Community Risk Management Plan 2022-27 be approved for public 
consultation purposes. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/21/27(c) above) 
 

 DSFRA/21/29   Firefighters Pensions Schemes - Immediate Detriment Framework 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/26) on the publication by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) of an Immediate Detriment Framework (“the Framework”) 
to assist fire and rescue authorities in addressing, at the earliest opportunity, 
age discriminatory aspects relating to the Firefighters Pension Scheme 2015. 
The Framework was based on an understanding of the remedy provisions as 
contained in the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill and was the 
subject of a Memorandum of Understanding between the LGA and the Fire 
Brigades Union aimed at mitigating the potential for further litigation in this 
area. 

This Authority had previously agreed steps to address immediate detriment 
cases for staff approaching retirement (Minute DSFRA/82 of the extraordinary 
meeting held on 20 April 2021 refers), based on legal advice obtained and 
Home Office guidance at the time. The Framework, however, would also 
apply to individuals who had already retired (subject to those individuals being 
“in-scope”, as defined in the Framework).  

While the LGA was encouraging all fire and rescue authorities to adopt the 
Framework, the report identified a number of areas (notably the costs of 
making unauthorised pension payments; capacity to process immediate 
detriment cases within the Framework timeframes; and legal powers of the 
Authority to revisit commutation decisions made at the time of retirement) 
where further assurance was currently being sought.  
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=712&Ver=4
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=712&Ver=4
https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=712&Ver=4


 

Additionally, the Director of Governance & Digital Services reported that Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs had advised that taxation legislation would 
need to be revised to facilitate certain aspects of the remedy provisions and 
that, pending this revision, any adjustments to lump sum payments made 
could result in significant additional charges to Authority. Consequently, it 
might be reasonable for the Authority to adopt the Framework in part (i.e. for 
individuals approaching retirement) rather than in full. 

RESOLVED that, subject to satisfactory resolution of those issues as 
identified in report DSFRA/21/26 and as indicated above, the Chief Fire 
Officer be authorised to adopt the Immediate Detriment Framework on behalf 
of the Authority to process immediate detriment cases pending enactment of 
the remedy legislation. 

 
 DSFRA/21/30   Confirmation of Members' Allowances Scheme 2022-23 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/21/27) on the proposed Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
for the 2022-23 financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Scheme of Allowances to operate for the 2022-23 financial 
year, as set out in report DSFRA/21/27, be approved; and 

(b). that the Clerk to the Authority be authorised to publicise details of the 
Scheme in one or more local newspapers circulating in the area 
served by the Authority. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am 

 


